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Summary

Title: Sallee-Hill Collection

Accession Number: 2017-02

Creator: Helen Arlene (Sallee) Hill (1935-2017)
Extent: 5 boxes, consisting of 122 files (8201 pages)
Language: English

Abstract: The Sallee-Hill Collection is a compilation of personal family history research
created by Helen Arlene Hill. It includes correspondence with family researchers and
various archives. Primary sources include copies of birth, marriage, and death records, as
well as photos of grave markers. The information has been organized by pedigree charts
and descendant reports. The many family group records include source notations. There are
also some biographical sketches and family photos included. The most common surnames
are Beach, Cook, Henry, Hill, Hinkson, Sallee, Wheeler, and Whisman. The most common
locations include Connecticut, Kentucky, Missouri, and Oregon.

It should be noted that throughout the collection, some correspondence is
addressed to Helen and some to Arlene. She explained that she used both names, but
after retirement, she preferred Arlene because that was the name used by close
family members.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The genealogical collection of Helen Arlene (Sallee) Hill was acquired
by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon in 2017.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by
the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can
be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright of the unpublished writings and research
papers of Helen Arlene Hill is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States (Title 17,
U.S.C.).

Biographical Note

Helen Arlene Sallee was born on 28 March 1935 in Eugene, Lane County, Oregon.
Her parents were Jonathan Nelson Sallee (1906-1937) and Roma Lucille Whisman
(1915-1985). She married Donald Charles Hill in 1955. She taught school when the
couple lived in California. She was a gifted artist.

Arlene was a founding member of the Hannah Mayhew Daggett Chapter (Vancouver,
Clark County, Washington) of the National Society Colonial Dames XVII Century. She
documented and honored her direct lineage from William Wells, a member of the
Council of Governor of New Amsterdam, and John Goldsmith, a large New York
landowner.
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File

10
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13

14

Description
Family group sheets, family history
reports, descendant charts

Pedigree charts

Correspondence, family group
records, descendant reports, notes

Descendant reports, family group
sheets

Family group records

Descendant reports, family group
sheets

Family group records, notes

Family group records, notes

Family group sheets, notes,
descendant reports

Family group records

Family group records, descendant
report

Family group sheets,
correspondence, notes,
descendant chart

Family history report, descendant
chart

Correspondence

Prominent Surnames
Withington,
Witherington, Jones,
Sallee, Neal

Hall, Bishop, Gregory,
McClintick, Wheeler,
Cook, Sallee

Wheeler, Thompson,
Brown

Hall, Thompson,
Bishop

Wheeler, Turney,
Rowland, Halsey

Henry, McCown,
Gordon, Dishman,
Phillips

Hinkson, Hinch,
McCracken, Summers

Thompson, McClintick

Salle, Perrault,
Chastain, Sallee,
Bozarth, Phillips

Salle, Sallee, Mestay,
Beach, Witherington

Summers, Brawney,
Silvers

Hinch, Hinkson,
Humble, Kuster,
Custer

Hinkson, Humble,
Custer, McCracken

Locations

Maryland,
Kentucky, North
Carolina

Connecticut,
Kentucky,
Missouri, Oregon

Oregon, Indiana,
California

Connecticut,
Indiana

England,
Connecticut

Ireland, Missouri,
North Carolina,
Tennessee, South
Carolina

Pennsylvania,
Missouri,
Kentucky,
California

Indiana, Kentucky

Indiana, Kentucky

France, New York,
Virginia, Missouri,
California

Missouri,
Kentucky,
California

Maryland,
Missouri,
Kentucky

Missouri,
Pennsylvania,
Virginia

Missouri

Pages

59

69

29

31

22

17

36

10

59

67

27

44

31

46
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16

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

26

Probate records, DAR application,
notes, family group sheets,
descendant report

Family group records with source
notes

Family group records with source
notes

Family group records with source
notes, pedigree charts

Family group records with source
notes

Family group records with source
notes

Correspondence, ancestor report,

Descendant report, copies of
photos, copies of marriage and

adoption records, correspondence

Family group sheets, adoption and

divorce records, correspondence,

notes, family history report, copies

of photos

Family history report, notes

Family group sheets, death
certificate, research notes

Family group records with source
notes

Correspondence, biographical
sketches

Hinch, Humble,
Summers, Kastor,
Kuster, Dohrs

Wheeler, Brown, Cox,

Lux

Sayre, Squire, Hall,
Bishop, Gregory,
Wheeler, Lacy, Burt,
Marche, Knapp, Yale,
Talmadge, Halsey

Beach, Henry, Hunter,

Harriman

Chatterton, Johnson,

Ball, Bosch, Blatchley,

Harriman, Boyce

Hitchcock, Beach,
Merriman

Booth, Goldsmith,
Mapham, Hampton
Dishman, Hill, Sallee

Dishman, Hill, Sallee,
Bergen, Kupper

Dishman, Phillips,

Persons

Hunter

Wheeler, Thompson

Wheeler, Brown

Summers, Hinkson

Louisiana, North
Carolina,
Maryland,
Pennsylvania,
Germany

Vermont, Indiana,
Kentucky

England,
Connecticut

New York,
Connecticut,
Missouri

Connecticut, New
Jersey

Connecticut

New York

Tennessee, lowa,
Montana, Oregon

Kentucky,
Washington

Montana,
Kentucky,
Tennessee
Scotland

Indiana, California

Vermont, Indiana,
California
Tennessee,
Kentucky,
Arkansas

112

44

85

51

50

29

28

113

171

20

13

26
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11
13

14

15

16

17

18

Family group records with source
notes, photos of grave markers,
descendant report, probate and
deed records, copies of family
photos, biographical sketches

Biographical sketches,
correspondence

Correspondence, research notes,
descendant chart

Pedigree chart, family group
records, research notes,
biographical sketches

Family group records with source
notes, transcript of Bible records,
DAR application

Descendant reports, pedigree
charts

Family group records

Ancestor chart
Pedigree charts

Descendant charts, family group
sheets, DAR applications

Pedigree chart, research notes

Research notes including news
clippings, copies of family photos

Research notes including news
clippings, copies of family photos

Pedigree chart, family group
records, DAR application, notes

Wheeler, Hall,
Filander, Craig,
Hubbard

Whisman, Wisman,
Thurman, Hill, Cook,
Enos, Booth

Story, Storey,
Morrison, Neely,
Whisman, Wisman,
Miese, Dishman

Neely, Miller,
Morrison, Hale

Neely, Morrison,
Wilkins, Miller,
Goldsmith

Wells, Youngs, Haines,

Goldsmith, Wilkin,
Jagger, Clark

Haines, Knight, Clark,
Jagger

Sallee, Whisman

Hill, Sallee, Whisman,

Witherington, Beach,
Hinkson, Wheeler

Wisman, Copenhaver,

Koppenhaver, Meiss,
Summers

Allison, Deming,

Maxwell, Cook, Neely,

Moore, Forgey, Perry

Halleman, Ringdahl,
Perry, Houghton,
Cook, Horn

Blair, Knutson, Hill,
Cook, Stinnett

Goldsmith, Neely,
Haines, Booth, Wells,
Tuthill

Connecticut,
Vermont, Indiana,
lowa

Pennsylvania,
Virginia, Oregon,
lllinois, California

Kentucky,
Montana

Oregon, New
York, Kentucky,
Missouri

New York,
Kentucky

England, New
York, New Jersey,
Massachusetts

England,
Massachusetts

Oregon, Missouri

Oregon,
Maryland, New
York, ,Missouri,
Kentucky

Pennsylvania,
Germany, Virginia

Oregon, lllinais,
lowa, Kentucky

Oregon

Oregon

New York

52

96

163

31

34

50

16
15

112

68

84

75

102

84
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20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

"History of Lake Creek Valley" by
Mary (Benninger) Minton

Family group records with source
notes, ancestor report

Pedigree chart, family group
records, descendant chart

Lineage society membership
applications with supporting
documentation, including copies of
birth, marriage, and death
certificates

Family group reports with source
notes

Pedigree charts, family group
records with source notes

Correspondence, research notes

Correspondence, DAR application

Research notes, pedigree charts,
family group sheets, transcripts
from deed books, correspondence,
marriage and death records, copies
of photos

Pedigree charts, family group
records with source notes

Descendant report, notes, death
certificates, photos, obituaries and
other news clippings

Pedigree charts, family group
records with source notes, copies
of photos, notes

Correspondence, descendant chart

Pedigree charts for Helen Arlene
Sallee

Wheeler, Rowland,
Halsey, Turney, Sayre

Wells, Goldsmith,
Youngs

Wells, Hill, Booth,
Cook, Neely, Sallee,
Whisman

Wisman, Whisman

Miller, Neely,
Morrison, Storey

Witherington, Sallee,
Beach, McClintick,
Wheeler, Lux, Henry,
Hunter

Brown, Lux, Davis

Harlan, Cook,
Whisman, Sallee,
Cross, Pascoe, Finley,
Cook, Miller

Summers, Hall,
Gregory, Wheeler,
Lacy, Burt

Cook, Hill, Wells,
Neely, Morrison,
Moore, Sturtevant

Thurman, Hill

Wheeler, Rowland

Sallee, Whisman,
Cook, Hinkson,
Wheeler

Oregon

England,
Connecticut,
Vermont, Indiana

England, New York

England, New
York, Oregon,
California

Virginia, Kentucky,
Indiana, California

Kentucky, Oregon,
New York

Vermont, New
York, Kentucky,
Indiana, Virginia

California,
Oregon,
Massachusetts

Connecticut,
Massachusetts

Oregon, Kentucky

lllinois, California

Connecticut, New
York

74

160

42

74

169

42

282

34

144

112

86

67

60

67
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Descendant chart, DAR application,
family history reports, research
notes

Pedigree charts, family group
records with source notes

Correspondence, biographical
sketch

Ancestor report

Research notes, news clippings,
copies of photos

Family group sheet

Pedigree charts, family group
records with source notes

Family group records with source
notes, descendant report
Pedigree chart, news clippings,
copies of photos

Research notes re surnames

Family group records with source
notes

Descendant chart, notes

Family group records with source
notes

"The Descendants of William and
Isabella (McCown) Henry"

"Robert & Polly Hinkson: Lifelong
Frontier Family"

Biographical sketch,
correspondence, descendant chart

Family group records with source
notes, descendant report, research
notes

Proof argument, pedigree chart,
gravestone photos, transcript of
Bible records, family group sheets

Witherington,
Wethington, Sallee

Johnson, Beach, Ball

Phillips, Hinkson

Dishman, Philips
Cook, Post, Allison

Cook, Hill

Royce, Johnson,
Morgan, Harriman,
Hitchcock

Hitchcock, Merriman,
Lines

Parker, Lee, Perrin,
Cox

Neal, Sallee,
Givauden, Radford,
Perreault

Hinkson, McCracken,
Silvers

Sallee, Beach, Easton,
Longfellow

Henry, Mccown

Hinkson

Hinkson, McCracken,
Lyon, Ravenscraft,
Humble, Silvers,
Summers

Cresswell, Hinkson,
Hinch, McCracken

Beach, Hitchcock,
Henry, Hunter

Maryland

New Jersey

Tennessee,
Pennsylvania,
Kentucky

Montana, Oregon

Missouri, Oregon
Oregon

Connecticut

England,
Connecticut

Kansas, California

Missouri, Virginia,
France

Missouri,
California

Missouri,
Kentucky,
Pennsylvania

Connecticut,
Missouri, New
York

116

32

54

44

28

29

12

14

12

92

20

222

72

33
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19

20

10

11

Pedigree chart, descendant
reports, family group records,
reports, notes

Reports, family group records with
source notes, descendant report,

DAR application

DAR application, family group
sheets, correspondence

Pedigree charts, family group
records with source notes,
biographical sketches

Correspondence, biographical
sketches, research notes,
descendant report

Descendant reports

Research notes, new clippings,
copies of photos (possible
duplicate file)

Research notes, new clippings,
copies of photos (possible
duplicate file)

Pedigree charts, family group
records with source notes

Family group records with source

notes, descendant report

Research notes and reports,

descendant charts, biographical

sketches, "One Summer in the

High Sierras" by Helen Huntingdon

Perrin

Surname notes

Family group records with source

notes

Descendant and pedigree charts,

research notes, biographical
sketches, marriage and death
records, family and cemetery
photos, family group sheets

Summers, Hinkson,
Sillvers, Willett, Hinch,
Humble, Craig

Humble, Kuster,
Custer, Fitzwater,
McCracken, Lyon

Hinkson, Ravenscroft,
Noah, Martin, Lyon,
Engle, Smedley

Johnson, Chatterton,
Beach, Ball,
Thompson, Blatchley

Hinkson, Phillips, Hill,
McCracken

Dishman, Upchurch,
Crabtree

Cook

Cook

Royce, Morgan,
Harriman, Hitchcock

Hitchcock, Franklin,
Merriman, Lines

Huntington, Cox,
Perrin, Dustin

Neal, Givauden,
Radford, Perreault

Hinkson, Wheeler,
Summers, Beitter,
Barton, Mahlmann,
Coombs

Maryland,
Kentucky,
Missouri, lllinois

Pennsylvania,
Virginia, Missouri,
Kentucky

Virginia, Kentucky,

Missouri

Connecticut, New
Jersey, England

Virginia, lllinois,
Kentucky

Oregon
Connecticut

England,
Connecticut

North Carolina,
Virginia

Oregon, California

139

124

63

86

225

95

195

50

28

32

123
14

15

111



12

13
14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

Family group sheets, death
records, research notes,
correspondence, family and
cemetery photos, descendant
chart

Descendant report

Descendant chart, family group
sheets, "The Henry Family of
Mount Vernon and Their Kith and
Kin," biographical sketches

Biographical sketch,
correspondence, pedigree charts

Research notes, family group
sheets, correspondence, "Potosi,
Missouri" by Helen Hill

Report, pedigree charts, family
group sheets

Pedigree chart, descendant report,
research notes

Pedigree charts, family history
notes, family group sheets,
descendant reports

DAR application, family group
sheets, biographical sketch,
descendant reports

Family group sheets with source
notes

Pedigree chart, descendant charts

Pedigree chart, family group
sheets with source notes, photos,
birth and adoption records

Pedigree chart, biographical
sketches, birth, marriage, death,
census, and military records

Biographical sketch, birth,
marriage, divorce and military
records, notes

Sallee, Beach,
Longfellow, Easton,
Neal, Phillips

Henry, McCown
Henry, McCown

Hinkson, Lyon, Ewalt,
Lair, Humble, Gootee,
Summers, Hinch

Hinkson, Hinch,
McCracken

Beach, Henry, Hunter

Summers, Hinkson,
Wethington, Willett,
Silvers, Hinch

Humble, Kuster,
Adams, Doors

Hinkson, McCracken,
Engle

Beach, Johnson,
Harriman, Hitchcock,
Staples

Sallee, Whisman

Hill, Sallee, Dishman,
Cox, Perrin, Swaggart

Hill, Dishman, Faith,
Buzzetti, Biddle,
Henson, Stillman

Hill, Calkins, Wolters,
Pepiot

Missouri,

California 136
239
115
193

Missouri,

Kentucky 69

Connecticut, New

York, Missouri 31

Maryland,

Missouri,

Kentucky, lllinois 127

England,

Germany,

Pennsylvania,

Virginia, Kentucky,

Missouri 121

Pennsylvania,

Virginia, Missouri,

Kentucky 62

New Jersey, New

York, Connecticut 26

Oregon 24

lowa, Montana,

Oregon 16

lowa, Montana,

Oregon 43

Oregon 39
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11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Pedigree chart, family group
sheets, notes

Research notes, biographical
sketch

Research notes, photos

Research notes, news clippings,
copies of photos, biographical
sketches

"Henry Family Records" by J.
Montgomery Seaver, news
clippings, death certificates

Family group sheets with source
notes

Family group sheets with source
notes, biographical sketches,
descendant report

Family group sheets with source
notes, biographical sketches,
descendant chart

Family group records, research
notes, pedigree chart

Pedigree chart, research notes,
family group records, manuscript
"L.A. Sallee Family Tree of Lycurgus
Ashbrook Sallee"

Family group sheets with research
notes

Pedigree charts, descendant report

Descendant chart, biographical
sketches, family group sheets,
research notes

Family group sheets with source
notes

Pedigree chart, family group
sheets

Descendant reports, family group
sheets with source notes

Hill, Dishman, Faith

Neely, Crow, Perkins,
Cook, Mcconnell

Neely, Elbon,
Berkrem, Watson,
Nave

Neely, Fountain, Beck

Henry, Baxter,
Walker, Wilkinson,
Polly

Henry, Gordon,
McReynolds, Dowell,
Allison, Beach

Henry, Gordon,
Jordan, Campbell

Gordon, Henry,
McCown, Byers

McCown, Patterson,
Henry, Hunter, Beach,
Staples

Sallee, Witherington

Salle, Sallee, Perrault,
Chastain, Martin,
Matthews

Wheeler, Thompson,
McClintick

McClintick, Williams,
Thompson

Wood, Hurst,
Edwards, Ambler, Lum

Wood, Lum

Brown, Lux, Kelley

lowa, Montana,
Oregon

Kentucky, Oregon,
Missouri

Oregon

Missouri, Oregon

England, Missouri,
Montana, Oregon

Missouri

Missouri, South
Carolina, Arkansas

Virginia, North
Carolina, South
Carolina

Virginia, New
York, Connecticut

Kentucky,
Missouri, Virginia

France, Missouri

Kentucky, Indiana

Ireland, Kentucky,
Indiana

England,
Connecticut

England

Indiana, Kentucky

10

84

78

68

67

77

114

190

18

203

60

60

20

30



20 Descendant reports, family group  Thurman, Morgan, Missouri, lllinois,

sheets with source notes, pedigree Cook, Sallee, Neely, Oregon,
charts, family history report Goldsmith California, New
York 79
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